The Bank continuously assesses and reports credit
valuation adjustment exposures. As credit valuation
adjustment risk is a consequence of the hedging
activities, and the average term of these activities is
below three years, no specific further risk mitigating
actions are taken.

Foreign exchange rate risk

Definition
Foreign exchange rate (“FX”) risk is a sub-risk
category to market risk, and is defined as the risk
of economic loss, negative change in earnings
or material change in risk profile due to currency
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and changes
in the relative value of the involved currencies.

Mitigating measures
Given the Bank’s operations in Norway and
Finland, and some financing in other currencies,
the Bank is exposed to market risk related to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Treasury
function hedges the exchange rate risk by
derivatives and currency-matching of liabilities
and assets. There is a documented process
for managing exposure to market risks and
established policies and instructions.

Sensitivity analysis with an instantaneous
change in currency of 10%
The table below shows the net position in foreign
currencies as of the balance sheet date.

SEK
Thousands 2020-12-31

Value change
-10%

Value change
+10%

EUR position 10,866 -1,087 1,087

GBP position 183 -18 18

NOK position 304,335 -30,434 30,434

Impact on
earnings

315,384 -31,538 31,538

SEK
Thousands 2020-12-31

Value change
-10%

Value change
+10%

EUR position 10,866 -1,087 1,087

GBP position 183 -18 18

NOK position 304,335 -30,434 30,434

Impact on
earnings

315,384 -31,538 31,538

A change in relevant exchange rates in relation to
the Swedish krona of -10% would at the balance
sheet date result in an instantaneous net negative

impact on earnings, prior deduction of tax,
amounting to SEK -31.5m (SEK -26.0m). The effect
on equity would be SEK -24.8m (SEK -20.4). A
change in relevant exchange rates in relation to the
Swedish krona of +10% would at the balance sheet
date result in an instantaneous net positive impact
on earnings of SEK 31.5m (SEK 26.0m). The effect
on equity would be SEK 24.8m (SEK 20.4m).

Interest rate risk from
the banking book

Definition
Interest rate risk in the banking book is a sub-risk

[…]

requirements. The Bank actively manages interest
rate risk by matching fixed and floating interest
rates, and durations of assets and liabilities, or, when
not possible, by mitigating the risk with hedging
instruments. By using numerous stress scenarios,
the interest rate risk exposure is calculated under
unfavourable conditions. If the exposures should
exceed set limits, or is close to doing so, the Bank
will enter into new hedging instruments to reduce
the interest rate exposure to a level within set limits.

The Treasury function is responsible for monthly
monitoring and reporting all aspects of interest rate
risk to the Board and the CEO, as well as the Risk
Management function, which performs independent
follow-up and reporting.

Sensitivity analysis in case of market interest rate
change of 200 basis points (bps)
The Bank calculates interest risk exposures based
on the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority’s
guidance on methods to assess individual risk
types under the Pillar II capital requirement. The
tables below show the exposure at a positive/
negative change in market interest rates of 200
bps.

SEK Thousands Change
Absolute

risk
Risk, % of

capital base

Increased
interest rates

+200bp 2,139 0.14%

Decreased
interest rates

-200bp -3,817 -0.25%

The calculation assumes that market interest rates
increase/decrease by 200 bps and states the
instantaneous change in the economic value for the
Bank.

SEK Thousands Change
Absolute

risk
Risk, % of net

interest income

Increased
interest rates

+200bp 737 0.10%

Decreased
interest rates

-200bp -33,730 -4.20%

The calculation assumes that market interest rates
increase/decrease by 200 bps and states the
change in the net interest income for the Bank over
the next 12 months.

Liquidity risk

Definition
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of economic loss,
negative change in earnings or material change in
risk profile due to not being able to fulfil payment
obligations at maturity without the cost of obtaining
the funds increasing considerably.

Mitigating measures
The set risk appetite for liquidity risk is low. The
Bank shall retain enough excess liquidity in a
liquidity reserve to meet unforeseen cash outflows.